
Crown Copyright and database rights 2018 OS 100019980

577800m

577800m

577900m

577900m

578000m

578000m

578100m

578100m

578200m

578200m

111400m

111400m

111500m

111500m

111600m

111600m

111700m

111700m

111800m

111800m

49.6m

1

Gas Governor

Resource House

Industrial Estate

12

Drain

Collects

Church W
ood

El Sub Sta

SID
NE
Y L
ITT
LE 
RO
AD

10067.001

10163.687

10366.233

68.70

71.31

71.27

71.23

71.20

71.15

71.14

71.10

71.00

70.90

70.7370.55

70.31

70.04

69.68

69.31

68.89

68.48

68.05

67.60

67.11

66.62

66.05

65.53

64.97

64.39

63.3563.52

64.49

65.09

65.66

66.21

66.76

67.16

67.67

68.10

68.54

68.96

69.36

69.76

70.11

70.38

70.62

70.86 71.04
71.11

71.23

71.27

71.27

71.30

71.35

71.41

71.35
71.43

71.50

71.72

71.78

71.76

71.90

71.97

72.03

72.05

72.01

72.02

72.19

72.31

71.38

71.32

71.29

71.25

71.20

71.15

71.09

70.99

70.8470.64

70.34

70.00

69.64

69.11

68.69

68.27

67.80

67.25

66.89

66.39

65.87

65.17

64.69

64.16

63.61

65.80

65.81

67.13

67.18
67.22

67.34

67.37

67.40

67.34

67.37

68.66

68.71

69.31

69.36
69.36

69.84

69.85

70.47

70.47

70.50

70.67
70.67

70.95
70.97

71.10
71.11

71.21

71.21

71.21

71.23

71.26
71.25

71.19
71.19

71.36
71.35

71.34
71.34

71.37

71.41

71.39

71.40

71.46

71.39

71.37

71.3171.35
71.358

71.321
71.33

71.30

71.25

71.23

71.04

70.93
70.74

70.56

70.29

70.03

69.72

69.41

67.91

67.48

67.02

66.61

66.19

65.68

65.02

65.02

65.03

64.63

64.67

65.25

65.69

66.24

66.71

67.11

67.58

69.13

69.51

69.85

70.20

70.44

70.69

70.87 71.01
71.15

71.22

71.22

71.30

71.35

71.38

71.41

71.43

71.45

71.35

71.28

71.26

71.13

70.54

69.69

69.23

68.90 68.60

68.80

69.36

69.70

69.84 69.91

69.68

69.49

69.42

69.25 69.33

69.26

69.03

68.94

68.89

68.80

68.73

63.82

65.04
65.27

65.40

65.65

65.83

66.00

65.6465.61

65.86

66.07

66.35

66.58

66.76

67.17

67.74

68.40

67.96

67.93

67.63
67.53
67.48

67.23

66.67

66.05

65.62

65.98

65.77

64.90

64.01

63.80

64.14

64.34

64.83

65.48

66.30

66.86

67.44

67.95
67.96

68.10

68.16

68.09

68.44

68.49

68.66

67.33

67.71

66.45

66.08

65.79

65.43

65.41

65.47

65.84

65.96

66.36

66.39

66.01

66.76

67.29

67.27

67.49

66.27

66.60

64.38

64.76

65.00

65.43

64.93

64.17

63.66

63.03

62.12

61.37

61.07

60.75

60.84

61.04

62.05

61.83

61.57

69.76

69.33

68.72

68.30

67.88

67.82

69.97

70.05

69.93

69.42

68.55

68.55

67.93

69.11

70.15

70.97

71.17

70.66

70.25

70.26

70.35

70.25

70.28

69.73

69.47

68.47

67.36

66.79

66.39

65.82

65.08

64.41

63.72

63.20

62.6762.65

62.14

61.79

61.41

60.19

59.96

59.86

59.68

59.95

60.30

60.43

60.62

61.12

61.45

61.83

61.88

62.01

62.05

62.48

62.80

63.20

63.22
63.23

63.66

64.43

65.22

65.86

66.57

67.39

67.80

68.59

64.61

63.63

63.75

63.88

63.99

63.28

62.43

62.09

62.53

62.70

63.28

63.80

64.38

64.97

65.69

66.22

67.33

66.61

65.91

65.41

64.82

64.25

63.56

62.75

63.23

63.77

64.61

65.38

65.69

66.17

66.99

67.78

67.11

66.36

65.96

64.97

64.23

63.93

64.75

65.26

65.85

67.26

67.71

68.70
68.62

67.23

66.44

66.07

66.67

61.82

62.58

62.88

62.82

63.24

64.66

68.30

66.96

50165.399

68.18 68.68

68.83

67.77

68.17

68.34

68.66

Gate

71.50
71.72

71.78

71.76

71.90

71.97

72.03

72.05

72.01

72.02
72.19

72.31

71.35

71.28

71.26

71.13

70.54

69.69

69.23
68.90

68.60

68.80

69.36

69.70

69.84 69.91

69.68

69.49

69.42
69.25

69.33

69.26

69.03

68.94
68.89

68.80

68.73

65.04
65.27

65.40

65.65

66.00

65.64
65.61

65.86

66.07

66.35

66.58

66.76

67.17

67.74

68.40

67.96
67.93

67.63 67.53

67.23

66.67

66.05

65.62

66.45

66.08

65.79

65.43 65.41

65.47

65.84

65.96

66.36

66.39

69.76

69.33

68.72

68.30

67.8867.82

67.94

69.97
70.05

69.93

71.17

70.66

70.25
70.26

70.35

70.25

70.28

69.73

69.47

68.47

67.36

66.79

66.39

65.82

65.08

64.41

63.72

63.20

62.67

62.14

61.79

61.41

60.19

59.96

59.86

59.68

59.95

60.30

60.43

60.62

61.12

61.45

61.83

61.88

62.01 62.05

62.48

62.80

63.20 63.22 63.23

63.66

64.43

65.22

65.86

66.57

67.39

67.77

68.17

68.34

68.66

Scrub line

Scrub line

Sc
rub
 lin
e

Scrub line

Sc
ru
b 
lin
e

Scrub line

Scrub line

Scr
ub l
ine

Scrub line

Scrub line

Scrub line

Scrub line

Scrub line

Scrub line

68.70

71.38

71.32

71.29

71.25

71.20

71.15

71.09

70.99

70.8470.64
70.34

70.00

69.64

69.11

68.69

68.27

67.80

67.25

66.89

66.39

65.87

65.17

64.69

64.16

63.61

63.82

65.98

65.77

64.90

64.01

63.80

64.14

64.34

64.83

65.48

66.30

66.86

67.44

67.95
67.96

68.10

68.16

68.09

68.44

68.49

68.66

67.33

67.71

66.01

66.76

67.29

67.27

67.49

66.27

66.60

64.38

64.76

65.00

65.43

64.93

64.17

63.66

63.03

62.12

61.37

61.07

60.75

60.84

61.04

62.05

61.83

61.57

69.42

68.55
68.55

67.93

69.11

70.15

70.97

68.59

64.61

63.63

63.75

63.88

63.99

63.28

62.43

62.53

62.70

62.44

63.28

63.80

64.38

64.97

65.69

66.22

67.33

66.61

65.91

65.41

64.82

64.25

63.56

62.75

63.23

63.77

64.61

65.38

65.69

66.17

67.78

67.11

66.36

65.96

64.97

64.23

63.93

64.75

65.26

65.85

67.26

67.71

68.70
68.62

67.23

66.44

66.07

66.67

61.82

62.58

62.88

62.82

63.24

64.66

66.96
68.18 68.68

68.83

Stn 100
67.001

Stn 101
63.687

Stn 102
66.233

Stn 165.399

LP

65.80

Gully

Gully67.37

68.66

Gully

69.84

Gully

70.67

Gully
70.95

Gully

71.10

Gully

71.19

Gully

71.36

Gully

63.52

64.49

65.09

65.66

66.21

66.76

67.67

69.36

69.76

70.11

70.38

70.62

70.86 71.04 71.11 71.23 71.27 71.27 71.30 71.35 71.41 71.43

Top and back of kerb

Top and 
back of k

erb

To
p a
nd
 ba
ck 
of 
ker
b

67.13

MH

67.37

MH

69.31

MH

70.48

MH

MH71.21

MH71.25

MH71.34

MH71.39

64.67

65.25

65.69

66.24

66.71

67.11

67.58

69.51

69.85

70.20

70.44

70.69

70.87
71.01 71.15 71.22 71.22 71.30 71.35 71.38 71.41 71.43

Back of footpath

Back of
 footpat

h

Ba
ck 
of 
foo
tpa
th

71.46

71.39

71.37

71.31
71.35

71.33

71.30

71.25

71.23

71.04
70.93

70.7470.56
70.29

70.03

69.72

69.41

67.91

67.48

67.02

66.19

Post & wire fence ht. 1.3m

Palisade fence ht. 2.1m

Pa
lisa
de 
fen
ce 
ht. 
2.1
m

Palisade fence ht. 2.1m

71.31

71.27

71.23

71.20

71.15

71.14

71.10

71.00

70.90

70.73
70.5570.31

70.04

69.68

69.31

68.89

68.48

68.05

67.60

67.11

66.62

66.05

65.53

64.97

64.39

63.35

Kerb line

Kerb line

Ke
rb 
line

Dense vegetation
Dense vegetation

Dense vegetation

Dense vegetation

Dense vegetation

Dense vegetation

Dense vegetation

Dense vegetation/small trees

Dense vegetation/small trees

Dense vegetation/small trees

Dense vegetation

Dense vegetation

Dense vegetation

Dense vegetation

Dense vegetation

Dense vegetation

Dense vegetation

Dense vegetation

Dense vegetation/waste materials

Unmade surface

Unmade surface

Unmade surface

Unmade surface

Unmade surface

Unmade surface

Unmade surface

Unmade surface

Unmade surface

Tar
ma
c

Sid
ney
 Lit
tle 
Ro
ad

TarmacSidney 
Little R

oad

Tarmac

Sidney Little Road

Tarmac

Tarmac

Tarmac

PR
O
PO
SE
D
 S
IT
E 
AC
C
ES
S 
1

SIDNEY LITTLE ROAD

15
m 
AN
CIE
NT
 FO
RE
ST
 BU
FF
ER
 ZO
NE

ANC
IENT

 WO
ODL
AND

SL
O
PE
 D
O
W
N

11 kV underground cable

11 kV underground cable SL
O
PE
 D
O
W
N

ov
erg
row
n v
eg
eta
tio
n

ELECTRIC 

SUB-STATION

ELECTR
IC SUB-

STATIO
N

SID
NE
Y L
ITT
LE
 RO
AD

W
AINW

RIGHT 

CLOSE

foul 
drain

storm
 drai
n

PLOT PX

PLOT NX

15.0

15.0

15
.0

15
.0

PO
TEN
TIAL D

R
AIN
AG
E C
O
N
N
EC
TIO
N
 

PO
IN
T 1

PO
TEN
TIAL D

R
AIN
AG
E 

C
O
N
N
EC
TIO
N
 PO
IN
T 2

PO
TEN
TIAL D

R
AIN
AG
E 

C
O
N
N
EC
TIO
N
 PO
IN
T 3

PO
TEN
TIAL D

R
AIN
AG
E 

C
O
N
N
EC
TIO
N
 PO
IN
T 4

3.0

3.0

3.0

WILDLIFE POND

N
O
TI
O
N
AL
 S
IT
E 
SP
LI
T

47no CAR PARKING SPACES 
FOR BUSINESS UNITS including 2no DDA, 2no 
active EV and 2no passive EV charghing spaces

ELECTRIC 
SUB-STATION

ELEC
TR
IC
 SU
B-

STATIO
N

PROPOSED SITE ACCESS 2

BUSINESS CENTRE

NOTIONAL SITE SPLIT

ø 15000

RL RL

RL

RL

RL RL 10
no
 sh
elt
er
ed
 

cy
cle
 st
or
ag
e 

fo
r e
m
plo
ye
es

4n
o 
11
0L
 

bi
ns
 - 
co
ve
re
d 

bi
n 
sh
el
te
r

43m visibility splay

43m visibility splay

pedestrian informal link path to Tesco

tarmac surface

permeable (block paving) surface

tarmac surface

fir
e 
ex
it 

SL
O
PE
 D
O
W
N

PO
TEN
TIAL D

R
AIN
AG
E 

C
O
N
N
EC
TIO
N
 PO
IN
T 3

PO
TEN
TIAL D

R
AIN
AG
E 

C
O
N
N
EC
TIO
N
 PO
IN
T 4

23no CAR PARKING 
SPACES FOR 

INDUSTRIAL UNITS

INDUSTRIAL UNIT 
265m2

permeable (block paving) surface

tarmac surface

permeable (block paving) surface

fire 
exit sm

ok
in
g 

sh
el
te
r

fire exit 

dda

16
50
0

01

6510-ACC-01-XX-DR-A-1300

INDUSTRIAL UNIT 
265m2

INDUSTRIAL UNIT 
265m2

INDUSTRIAL UNIT 
265m2

INDUSTRIAL UNIT 
265m2

INDUSTRIAL UNIT 
265m2

4no 110L 
bins - covered 
bin shelter43m

 vis
ibili
ty s
pla
y

43m v
isibilit

y spla
y

area marked by the 2.4x43m visibility 
splay to receive low level planting less 
than 0.6m height above the level of the 
adjacent carriageway

area marked by the 2.4x43m visibility 
splay to receive low level planting less 
than 0.6m height above the level of the 
adjacent carriageway

ZONE 3

ZONE 5

PLOT QX

ZONE 4

ZONE 2

REPTILE RECEPTOR - TEMPORARY EXCLUSION FENCING

REPTILE RECEPTOR - TEMPORARY EXCLUSION FENCING

H

B

H H

H

B

B

ELE
CT
RIC
 SU
B-

STA
TIO
N

car park 
access

13763 13763 13763 13763 13763

retaining wall 
around SW corner 
of the perimeter 
footpath

retaining wall 
around SE corner 
of the perimeter 

footpath

area marked by the reduced 

2.4x39m visibility splay to receive 

low level planting with less than 

0.6m heights above the level of 

the adjacent carriageway

visibility splay 2.4m set back

100 litre grit bin laid on top of concrete 

slab pavement, outside of the footpath

https://www.broxap.com/grit-bins.html

area marked by the extended 

2.4x70m visibility splay to 

receive low level planting with 

less than 0.6m heights above 

the level of the adjacent 

carriageway

(3.25m drop along the 70m vis 

splay)

area marked by the reduced 

2.4x39m visibility splay to receive 

low level planting with less than 

0.6m heights above the level of 

the adjacent carriageway

visibility splay 2.4m set back

100 litre grit bin laid on top of concrete 

slab pavement, outside of the footpath

https://www.broxap.com/grit-bins.html

area marked by the extended 

2.4x70m visibility splay to 

receive low level planting with 

less than 0.6m heights above 

the level of the adjacent 

carriageway

(3.25m drop along the 70m vis 

splay)

60
13

10000

60
00

45
8364
02

50
00

dda dda dda

60
012829

6000 10000 5999 5000

39100

15
00
0

12
00
0

12000

10000

10000
600
0

90
00

6000

car park 
access

Woodland buffer zone

Ancient woodland

11kV HV underground cables

Foul drainage

Storm drainage

Water mains

Site boundaries

KEY / LEGEND

Building footprint

Car park

Pond

11kV cable zone - works in this 
area to be covered by HSG47

15
00

15
00

30
00

Access road

Visibility splay

ECOLOGY CONSTRAINTS
KEY / LEGEND

Proposed Zone 5
(see note 5)

Proposed Planting Zone 3 
(see note 4)

Diffuse flush vegetation 
(see note 11)

Bat foraging activity 
(see note 10)

Concentration of maturing 
Pedunculate Oak (see note 9)

Reptile receptor - 
Hibernacula
(see note 7)

Bat boxes (see note 8)B

H

Reptile receptor - 
exclusion fencing
(see note 6)

New Tree

Tree to be felled down

Existing tree

0 20

SCALE 1:2000

40 60 80 100 120 140m

Scale@A1

Checked by

Drawn by

Date

Project No.

Highlands House, Highlands Road,
Shirley, Solihull, B90 4ND

Tel: +44 (0)121 765 2900
Email: info@allen.uk.com

Dwg

A1

Rev

All dimensions and levels to be checked on site by contractor prior to preparation of shop drawings and 
commencement of work on site.

DO NOT SCALE FROM THIS DRAWING.  IF IN DOUBT ASK.

This drawing and the copyrights and patents therein are the property of ALLEN CONSTRUCTION 
CONSULTANCY LTD and may not be used or reproduced without prior consent.

This drawing is to be read in conjunction with all relevant Consultant's and/or specialist's drawings and 
documents.  Any discrepancies or variations are to be notified to ALLEN CONSTRUCTION CONSULTANCY 
LTD before the affected work commences.

Client

Project

Sheet

As indicated P2

Plots Px&Qx - MasterPlan

6510

Hastings - Churchfields Business Centre
- 6no Industrial Units on Plot PX -

Sidney Little Road, Hastings, TN38 9PU

07/09/2020
LN

PQ,PP
6510-ACC-01-ZZ-DR-A-1001

 1 : 500
Plots Px&Qx - Master Plan01

NOTES

4. Planting Zone 3 - Stand of wet woodland
Plant a dense stand of Alder/Aspen/Black Poplar 
(all compatible with AW); Strong contribution to 
CO2 reduction

5. Zone 5 - Retain open clearing vegetation 
(incl. diffuse flush)
Provides nectar/pollen for AW invertebrates

6. Reptile receptor - Exclusion fencing
To maintain the reptile population during the 
construction phase

7. Reptile receptor - Hibernacula
To enhance carrying capacity of receptor area

8. Tree-mounted Schwegler 1FW Bat Boxes
To provide the targeted roosting potential for 
Noctule

9. The main concentration of maturing 
Pedunculate Oak saplings

10. Significant bat foraging activity
Need to retain edge habitat & low incident light 
levels

11. Diffuse flush vegetation
Requires surface water-off & groundwater feeds

Rev Description Date Issued by
  P0 First Issue As Sheet LN
  P1 Amendments to internal heights and masterplan showing ECOP zones 09/10/20 LN
  P2 Amendments to car parking and Plot Qx site access 03/10/21 LN

SUMMARY OF AREAS
access road 540m2
communal car park 600m2
front dda car park 200m2
drive way 370m2
perimeter footpath 300m2
soft landscaping 1400m2 

(400m2 at front; 
1000m2 at rear)


